on a pro forma basis to give effect to our issuance and sale of 269,136 of our ordinary shares with
nominal value of DKK 1 for $2.4 million on October 15, 2020; and

on a pro forma as adjusted basis to give effect to our issuance and the sale of 3,000,000 ADSs,
representing 3,000,000 ordinary shares, by us in the offering, at an initial public offering price of
$10.00 per ADS, and after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering
expenses payable by us.

The “pro forma as adjusted” column below is illustrative only. Our capitalization following the offering will
be adjusted based on the actual offering price and other terms of the offering determined at pricing,
including the amount by which actual offering expenses are higher or lower than estimated. You should read
this table in conjunction with our unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements and related
notes included in this prospectus as well as the sections titled “Use of Proceeds,” “Selected Financial Data”
and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.”

(in thousands except share and per share data) Actual Pro Forma
Pro Forma
As Adjusted

Cash and cash equivalents $ 7,876 $ 10,268 $ 36,605

Total liabilities 3,372 3,372 3,372
Equity

Share capital 2,603 2,645 3,125
Other reserves 29,067 31,417 56,643
Accumulated deficit (23,767 (23,767 (23,767
Total equity 7,903 10,295 36,001

Total capitalization $ 11,275 $ 13,667 $ 39,373

The number of our ordinary shares issued and outstanding on an actual basis is based on 15,929,532 shares,
each outstanding as of September 30, 2020, on a pro forma basis is based on 16,198,668 shares, giving
effect to our issuance and sale of 269,136 of our ordinary shares on October 15, 2020, and on a pro forma as
adjusted basis is based on 19,198,668 shares, giving effect to our issuance and the sale of ADSs by us in the
offering, DKK 1 nominal value per share.

The outstanding share capital and other reserves in the table above, as of September 30, 2020, excludes
the following:

1,470,636 ordinary shares issuable upon the exercise of warrants outstanding as of September 30, 2020;

[…]

of $0.45 ($0.45 per ADS). Our pro forma net tangible book value as of September 30, 2020, before giving
effect to this offering was $9.6 million, $0.59 per ordinary share ($0.59 per ADS). Pro forma net tangible
book value, before giving effect to the issuance and sale of ordinary shares in this offering, gives effect to
our issuance and sale of 269,136 of our ordinary shares with nominal value of DKK 1 for $2.4 million
($8.89 per ADS) on October 15, 2020.

After giving effect to the issuance and sale of 3,000,000 ADSs in the offering at an initial offering price of
$10.00 per ADS, and after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering
expenses payable by us, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of September 30, 2020 would
have been $36.0 million or $1.87 per ADS. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma as adjusted
net tangible book value of $1.28 per ADS to existing shareholders and an immediate dilution of $8.13 per
ADS to new investors purchasing ADSs in the offering. Dilution per ADS to new investors is determined by
subtracting our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per ADS from the initial public offering price
per ADS paid by new investors.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per-ADS basis:

Initial public offering price per ADS $10.00
Historical net tangible book value per ADS as of September 30, 2020 0.45

Pro forma increase in net tangible book value attributable to the issuance and sale of
269,136 of our ordinary share prior to the completion of this offering per ADS 0.14

Pro forma net tangible book value per ADS as of September 30, 2020 0.59
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per ADS attributable to new investors

participating in the offering 1.28

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per ADS after the offering 1.87
Dilution per ADS to new investors participating in the offering $ 8.13

If the underwriters exercise in full their option to purchase additional ADSs, our pro forma as adjusted net
tangible book value per ADS would be $2.04, representing an immediate increase in pro forma as adjusted
net tangible book value to existing shareholders of $0.17 per ADS and immediate dilution of $7.96 per ADS
to new investors, assuming no change in the initial public offering price per ADS and after deducting
underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

The pro forma as adjusted information is illustrative only, and we will adjust this information based on the